Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The
Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments (short-
term investments). These instruments are listed mainly in Singapore and Malaysia and they are
classified as fair value through profit or loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2019

113 Annual Report 2019

38.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – cont’d

	 Market risk – cont’d

	 (iii)	 Market price risk – cont’d

		  The Group’s policy is to manage investments returns and equity price risk using a mix of investment
grade shares with steady dividend yield and non-investment grade shares with high volatility. There
have been no changes to this policy during the financial year.

		  Sensitivity analysis for equity risk

		  At the end of the financial year, if prices for equity securities listed in Singapore and Malaysia
changed by 10% (2018: 10%) and 5% (2018: 5%) respectively, with all other variables including tax
rate being held constant, the effects on (loss)/profit after tax would have been:

2019 2018
Decrease/
(increase)

Loss
after tax

$

Increase/
(decrease)

Profit
after tax

$

GROUP
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by   289,598   329,040
- Decreased by   (289,598)   (329,040)

Listed in Malaysia
- Increased by   88,056   106,695
- Decreased by   (88,056)   (106,695)

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligation resulting in a loss
to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly relates to long-term and short-term investments,
fixed deposits, cash and bank balance, amount owing by subsidiaries, trade and other receivables.

	 The Group limits its credit risk exposures in respect of investments by only investing in liquid securities
and placing it with diverse creditworthy financial institutions. Cash and fixed deposits are placed with major
banks and financial institutions.

	 For trade and other receivables, the management has a credit policy in place and the exposure of credit

[…]

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,
policies or processes during the years ended 31 July 2019 and 31 July 2018.

	 The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to equity holders of the Company.

	 The Group and the Company are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements for the financial
years ended 31 July 2019 and 31 July 2018.

126KHONG GUAN LIMITED

42.	COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

	 During the current financial year, reclassification of certain comparative figures was made in the statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to enhance the comparability with the current year’s
financial statements.

	 Since the amounts are reclassifications within the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income, these reclassifications did not have any effect on the statements of financial position and statement
of cash flows.

	 The effects of the reclassifications are as follows:

	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2018
Previously
reported

$

As
restated

$
Difference

$
Revenue (Note 25) 60,833,988 57,955,491 2,878,497
Changes in short-term investments (412,016) — (412,016)
Purchases of short-term investments (1,644,022) — (1,644,022)
Dividend income (Note 26) — 153,369 (153,369)
Other net changes in fair value on financial assets at fair
   value through profit or loss — 669,090 (669,090)

58,777,950 58,777,950 —

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2019

127 Annual Report 2019

Analysis of Shareholdings as at 16 OCTOBER 2019

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID-UP CAPITAL		  :	 S$33,278,673
NO. OF SHARES ISSUED		  :	 25,812,520
CLASS OF SHARES		  :	 ORDINARY SHARES
VOTING RIGHTS		  :	 1 VOTE PER SHARE
NO. OF TREASURY SHARES		  :	 NIL

SIZE OF
SHAREHOLDINGS

NO. OF
SHAREHOLDERS

% OF
SHAREHOLDERS

NO. OF
SHARES

% OF
SHARES

1   -   99 11 1.48 280 0.00